

No. 07-751

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CORDELL PEARSON, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

AFTON CALLAHAN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW W. FRIEDRICH
GREGORY G. KATSAS
*Acting Assistant Attorneys
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ANN WALLACE
BARBARA L. HERWIG
EDWARD HIMMELFARB
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument	9
A. Petitioners' warrantless entry into respondent's residence in the circumstances here was consistent with the Fourth Amendment	9
B. Petitioners are entitled to qualified immunity from respondent's damages action	18
C. The two-step approach described in <i>Saucier</i> should not be mandatory	22
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) . . .	19, 21, 26, 27
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	11
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	27
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1
<i>Boyce v. Fernandes</i> , 77 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Brosseau v. Hagen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	8, 18, 20, 24, 32, 33
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004)	30
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	17
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	24, 25
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	25
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	21, 30
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	1, 18, 26
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966)	10
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	21
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	10, 11, 22
<i>Illinois v. Andreas</i> , 463 U.S. 765 (1983)	14, 23
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	10
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 206 (1966)	10
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	28
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 427 (1963)	15, 17
<i>Lyons v. City of Xenia</i> , 417 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2005)	30, 31
<i>Mahoney v. Kesery</i> , 976 F.2d 1054 (7th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	20, 30
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	14
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	14
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	10
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	21
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990)	11
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. United States DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	9, 10, 11
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978)	29
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	7, 9, 18, 20, 23, 26
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	10
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007)	18, 25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	27
<i>State v. Callahan</i> , 93 P.3d 103 (Utah Ct. App. 2004)	3
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	30
<i>United States v. Bramble</i> , 103 F.3d 1475 (9th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 814 F.2d 454 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 857 (1987)	13
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	15, 16, 17, 22
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 808 F.2d 645 (7th Cir. 1986)	13, 20
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 215 F.3d 643 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 999 (2000)	12
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	9, 22
<i>United States v. Yoon</i> , 398 F.3d 802 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 977 (2005)	13, 21
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1598 (2008)	14
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	21
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	14
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, 28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1)	28
42 U.S.C. 1983	1, 3, 7, 18, 25
